## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
ROBERT HAWKINS		)	
COMPLAINANT		)	
V.		)	CASE NO. 2013-00017
FOUNTAIN RUN WATER DISTRICT		)	2010 00011
	DEFENDANT	)	

On May 3, 2013, Fountain Run Water District ("Fountain Run") moved the Commission to reschedule the hearing in this matter. In support of its motion, Fountain Run states that its counsel will be unavailable, due to other commitments, to attend the hearing as scheduled.

ORDER

The Commission, having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Fountain Run's motion should be granted.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Fountain Run's motion to reschedule the hearing is granted.
- 2. The hearing in this matter scheduled on July 9, 2013, is rescheduled for Thursday, July 11, 2013, at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Executive Director

By the Commission

ENTERED **MAY 15 2013** 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Robert Hawkins 11872 Holland Road Scottsville, KENTUCKY 42164

Wes Stephens Monroe County Attorney 215 N. Main Street Tompkinsville, KENTUCKY 42167

Louise Veach Office Manager Fountain Run Water District #1 226 Main Street P.O. Box 118 Fountain Run, KY 42133